

Nos. 23-235 & 23-236

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR F. ANDREW HESSICK  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

F. ANDREW HESSICK  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
RICHARD A. SIMPSON  
160 RIDGE ROAD  
CHAPEL HILL, N.C. 27599  
(202) 374-4634  
AHESSICK@EMAIL.UNC.EDU

JANUARY 30, 2024      *COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Associations lack Article III standing to bring suit based solely on injuries suffered by their members. . 5

    A. Article III standing limits federal courts to adjudicating concrete disputes brought by plaintiffs with personal stakes in the outcomes.6

        1. The irreducible requirements of standing are injury, causation, and redressability. .... 6

        2. Associational standing allows an organization to establish standing based on a member’s injury..... 10

    B. Exercising jurisdiction based on associational standing violates Article III..... 11

        1. An association that claims standing based solely on a member’s injury cannot satisfy the injury-in-fact requirement of Article III. .... 11

        2. Associational standing based on a member’s injury fails to meet the redressability requirement of Article III. .... 17

|   |    |
|---|----|
| C. Associational standing conflicts with historical practice. ....  | 18 |
| D. Associational standing conflicts with fundamental principles of separation of powers.  | 25 |
| II. The Fifth Circuit erred by holding that Respondent medical associations' associational standing satisfies Article III. .... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 32 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737 (1984).....  | 27             |
| <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> ,<br>78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023) .....                     | 30             |
| <i>Ashby v. White</i> ,<br>(1704) 14 How. St. Tr. 695.....  | 20             |
| <i>Association of American Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. FDA</i> ,<br>13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... | 17             |
| <i>Automobile Workers v. Brock</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 274 (1986).....  | 13, 16         |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....   | 9              |
| <i>Chancey v. May</i> ,<br>(1722) 24 Eng. Rep. 265 (Ch).....  | 22             |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 95 (1983).....  | 9              |

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 398 (2013).....   | 3, 25, 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Cockburn v. Thompson</i> ,<br>(1809) 33 Eng. Rep. 1005 (Ch).....   | 20                |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 332 (2006).....  | 5                 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 54 (1986).....  | 27                |
| <i>Doremus v. Board of Education of Borough of<br/>Hawthorne</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 429 (1952).....  | 8                 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental<br/>Services (TOC), Inc.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 167 (2000) (Scalia, J., dissenting) ..... | 17                |
| <i>Gray v. Chaplin</i> ,<br>(1826) 38 Eng. Rep. 283 (Ch).....   | 22                |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 693 (2013).....   | 7, 11, 15, 16, 31 |
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising<br/>Commision</i> ,<br>432 U.S. 333 (1977).....   | 29                |
| <i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> ,<br>341 U.S. 123 (1951).....  | 24                |

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Karcher v. May</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 72 (1987).....                                 | 12              |
| <i>Lloyd v. Loaring</i> ,<br>(1802) 31 Eng. Rep. 1302 (Ch).....                    | 22              |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....                | 6-9, 16, 18, 26 |
| <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 488 (1974).....                           | 14, 26          |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 727 (1972).....                         | 8               |
| <i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> ,<br>57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1854).....                  | 21              |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> ,<br>578 U.S. 330 (2016).....                        | 1, 7, 11        |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 6, 9            |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 488 (2009).....             | 26, 27          |
| <i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....                    | 15, 16          |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....                  | 7, 8, 15, 25    |

|   |                        |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 751<br/>v. Brown Group, Inc.,<br/>517 U.S. 544 (1996)</i> .....                                   | 10, 11                 |
| <i>United States v. Richardson,<br/>418 U.S. 166 (1974)</i> .....   | 7                      |
| <i>United States v. Windsor,<br/>570 U.S. 744 (2013)</i> .....  | 16                     |
| <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,<br/>141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)</i> .....  | 1, 6, 9                |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. American United<br/>for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.,<br/>454 U.S. 464 (1982)</i> .....                | 8                      |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United<br/>States,<br/>529 U.S. 765 (2000)</i> .....  | 18                     |
| <i>West Virginia Highlands Conservancy v. Brooks Run<br/>Mining Co., LLC,<br/>No. 2:19-CV-41, 2022 WL 677573 (N.D. W. Va.<br/>Mar. 7, 2022)</i> ..... | 14                     |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin,<br/>422 U.S. 490 (1975)</i> .....   | 3, 6, 9-10, 12, 17, 25 |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas,<br/>495 U.S. 149 (1990)</i> .....  | 12                     |

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 5

**Other Authorities***A Brief History of the NRA*, NRA,  
<https://home.nra.org/> (last visited Jan. 19, 2024) 28*About AARP*, AARP, <https://www.aarp.org/about-aarp/> (last visited Jan. 19, 2024)..... 28*About NEA*, NEA, <https://www.nea.org/> (last visited  
Jan. 19, 2024)..... 29*ACLU History*, ACLU,  
<https://www.aclu.org/about/aclu-history> (last  
visited Jan. 19, 2024)..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 15

John C.P. Goldberg, *The Constitutional Status of  
Tort Law: Due Process and the Right to A Law for  
the Redress of Wrongs*, 115 YALE L.J. 524 (2005) 19JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT 291  
(Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1960)  
(1690)..... 19



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY PLEADINGS<br>AND THE INCIDENTS THEREOF, ACCORDING TO THE<br>PRACTICE OF THE COURTS OF EQUITY OF ENGLAND<br>AND AMERICA § 107 (4th ed. 1848).....  | 21, 22 |
| Michael Morley & F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Against<br/>Associational Standing</i> , 91 U. CHI. L. REV. ___,<br><a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4540176">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4540176</a> .....   | 12     |
| <i>Professional and Trade Organizations</i> , ENCYC. OF<br>BUS., <a href="https://www.referenceforbusiness.com/encyclopedia/Per-Pro/Professional-and-Trade-Organizations.html">https://www.referenceforbusiness.com/encyclopedia/Per-Pro/Professional-and-Trade-Organizations.html</a> (last visited Jan. 19, 2024)..... | 29     |
| Samuel J. Stoljar, <i>The Representative Action: An<br/>Equitable Post-Mortem</i> , 3 U.W. AUSTL. L. REV.<br>479 (1956).....   | 21     |
| Samuel L. Bray, <i>Equity, Law, and the Seventh<br/>Amendment</i> , 100 TEX. L. REV. 467 (2022) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Social Impact</i> , AARP, <a href="https://www.aarp.org/about-aarp/company/social-impact/">https://www.aarp.org/about-aarp/company/social-impact/</a> (last visited Jan. 19,<br>2024) .....   | 28     |
| STEPHEN C. YEAZELL, FROM MEDIEVAL GROUP<br>LITIGATION TO THE MODERN CLASS ACTION .....   | 23     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, TRACTS, CHIEFLY RELATING TO<br>THE ANTIQUITIES AND LAWS OF ENGLAND 80 (6th<br>ed. 1771) ..... | 19         |
| 1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....  | 19, 20, 23 |
| 3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....  | 19, 24     |
